" SHERIFF: ‘1"’“51’.’ ﬂgnghe county court is not authorlzed to pay bR
.7 COUNTY COURT: ' ““the sheriff's and deputies' travel. REC T
: - .- TRAVEL ALLOWANCES: - - allowances by giving them the equigalent e
G oo .. ... of $75.00 per month in gasoline instead .
S ) . of paying such allowances by the means:
. directed by Sections 57. 430 and 57. 440
RSMo 1959 :

" October 12, 19

,annrable Daroldkwi Jenkins f:f;_i"*”“

yo ;
he following matterz L

“The County Gﬁﬂft buys regular grade*matcr’
. vehicle gasoline in bulk for use in County
“owned motor vehicles, This fuel 1s ‘stored

and distributed at the Geunty Highway Shed., -

e

“The 6ounty Gourt prOpases ta allow the sheriff
: of this County, plus two Deputies, to use: .. -

- gascline out of the County pump, and in return
the Sheriff and Deputiéa will not be paid the
$75,00 monthly: reimburaement for investigative
‘automoblle expenae ‘ L

‘w11l be maintained, and that the Shﬁriff and Deputies
will use the equivalent of the $75.00 at the price
- per gallon the County pays for the gasoline. This
procedure will allow .the Sheriff and Deputies to
. - obtain almost 1/3 more gasoline for the stipulated
$75,00 per month, - The Sheriff and Beputiea own
their V8h10133h.g5mf7. S _; , o

- “We have an opinion from theixnternal Revenue ’"'»- o
Service to the effect that so'long as the Sheriff and
his Deputies do- not purchase the gas direc from R




anéfabiéinaroiﬁﬁy. Jenking. ;

the manufacturer or producer, and so0 long as SR
the ges is used solely for the performance of ey
official duties, excise tax would not be

applied on the purchase by the Caunty Court¢ '

"Does the preopesed procedure éxceed the authority
of the County Court, and what state taxes, if
anys will the County Court be required to pay .,3
- on such gasoline as will be uaed by the Sheriff i
- and his Beputias? i

‘Sections 57,430 ‘and 57. mm, ‘RSMo 1959, direct the method by
which a third class county gheriff and his deputies shall be ¢
paid their traveling expenses.

3O feads as followst

. "In add*tion ee the salary previded in o
. gectionsg 57,390 and 57.400, the county. - . -
.. .court shall allow the sheriffs and thelr -
' deputies, payable at the end ¢f each month
. out of the county. treasury, actual and o
 niecessary expenses for each mile traveled R
. in-serving warrants or any -other criminal.
~ process not to exceed seven cents per
o omiley and actual expensés not to exceed
. geven ‘cents per mile for each mile traveled,
~ the maximum amount allowable to be seventy—‘,
- five dollars durling any oneé calendar monbth -
. in the performance of their official dnties e
- in.connection with the investigation of
.. ‘persons accused of or-convicted of a “'»;: L
-~ oleriminal offenses  ‘When mileage is allowed,»;,;
it shall be computed from the placé where
- gourt is usually held; and when court is
.- usually held at one or moré.places; such
. mileage shall be computed from the place .
from which the sheriff or deputy sheriff -
travels in performing any services When - =
two or more persons who are summoned; subes -
poenaed; or served with any proceéss, writ,
or notice; in the same action, live in .
the same general direction,; mileage
shall be allowed only for summoning, .
subpoenaing or serving.of the mosb remote.

"At the end of each monhh, the sheriff and |
each deputy shall file with the county court
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Honorable Darold W, Jenkins

an accurate and itemized statement, in
writing, showing in detail the miles traveled
by such officer, the date of each trip, the
nature of the business eéngaged in during each
trip, -and the places to and from which he has
- traveled. Such statement shall be slgned by
the officer making claim for relmbursement, -~ .
.. verified_by his affidavit, and filed by him &
‘with the county court. Whenever clalm for ... -
- peimbursement is made by @& deputy, his state~ '
. -ment shall alsc be approved in writing by the . .
~ sheriff, The county eourt shall examine every
claim filed for reimbursement, and if found - ..
correct, the county shall pay to the officer - -
 ‘entltled_thereto, the amount found due &8 .

Seotion 57;u4°:?ééaé:éﬁ,féllowsih ‘;__f_;_ '””"

"Claims for reimbursement for travel ghall -
be submitted %o the county court monthly - -
and pald at the end of the month by warrant
drawn on the county treasury by the county
court, S T .

A reading of the two above~cited statutes reveals that there
15 no specific authorization to reimburse the sheriff and deputles
for thelr automobile expenses in the manner which your letter .
proposes; that is, for the county court to allow the sheriff and
each deputy $75.00 worth of the county's gasoline, Y

i qne question that you present 1s not unlike the one decided
+in Maxwell v. Andrew County, 347 Mo, 156, ;usrs,w,jaé 621, The -

court stated, at l.c. 625¢

"It is well established law that the =~ . ... -
right of a publlc officer to be compensated

by salary or fees for the performance of

duties imposed on him by law does not rest

upon any theory of centract, express or

implied, but is purely a creature of

the statute, o

B

"e stabtutes regulating the compensation -
of sheriffs expressly provide for fthe

payment of mileage in certain cases. For
example, such provision is made when the

-3
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':ﬁbﬁbrabié ﬁarb;d_W, 3énkins :

-,-”'of.‘fieer ia s&rving subpoeaas or writs or
o ghranspcarﬁing a prs.soner w the penitent«iary.
Ficabic £ '

- ;__.1natances when mileaggg i to be paid and :
‘ ey lawiully be recéived by the sheriff -

- constitutes an . impliad rohibitionau,cn

_its collectlion in ether :

nasia aupplied,

In Rodamay Count:y v Kidder—, 33-1& Mo. ?95, 129 S W‘ 2&. 857,
t:he ceurt, in gsonstrulngithe authority of a county court to pay
a county officer in a manner mccmsiat:ent ‘Hith the applicahle
StatU-ﬁeSx declar@d (lpcq 860) . 5y - ‘ _

vj“i‘ne genera.l mle 1g that i;he rendition of
services by a public officer is deemed to o
- be gratuitous, unless & compensation thare- e B
oo for is provided by sbatute. If the statute
- w.iprovides compensation in & _particular mode
.. -OT _marmer, then the officer 1s coni‘ine&“ﬁ?
.’ that manner end ig entitled to _no ather or .
- further compensation or, Lo _any different L
| -pode_of securing same. = such statutes, too
- -must be strietlg aonatrued as against the
- ofi‘icsr . EE (Emphs;sis supplied) e
On the basis of the foregcing, 1% appears that: ths autharity
“of the county court to allow and Hhe authority of the sherdff and
deputies to receive travel allowances 1s confined to that method ,
set out in Sections 57.430 and S57.440; which is by warrants S
- drawn upon the county treasury by the county court aftexr. verified SR
statements 6f travel and expenses have been submitted by the' -
Sheriff ami daputiea. and. appraved, by the county eourt.

Parenthatically, 1t nay ve neted that See’cion 5’2’ #30 gives
the county court the authority to pay the actual and necemsary
travel allowances not to exceed seven cents per mile, with the .
maximum allowable to be Seventy-Five Dollars per month. However,
this statute doss not give the court the authority to pay the .
maximum rate of seven cents per nile unless such maximum shall
actually have been lncurred; nor does the statute give the
court the authority to pay the maximum total of Seventy-Filve
Dollars per month unless the sheriff or deputy claiming that -
maximun has traveled the required number of miles computed at
his sctusl expensesg per mile, not to exceed seven cents per
mile, while oarrying out the duties specified by Section 57;1&30.

e



Honorable Darold W, Jenkins

by my assistant, Gilbert D. Stephenson.i‘JVW4

Since the proposed plan to pay the sheriff's and deputies'
travel allowances in county gasoline instead of by the method
prescribed by law 18 beyond thescope of authority of the county
court, your 1nquiry ccnce”ning the taxes on . the gasoline need
not be answered » , , SRR

CQNGLUSION e S

It is the Opinion of'this department that the county court
is not authorized to pay the sheriff's and deputies! travel -
allowances by giving them" the equivalent of $75.00- perfmonthkfv-

' in gasoline instead of paylng such allowances by .the means R
| directed by Sections 57 430 and 57;&40, ‘R3Mo- 1959. IR Y

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was prep&red o

.:__‘ -

'*Very truly'yours,

v'xAttorney General

GDS;ma




